CONTENTS
Page 1
710-02887-00A  TMC7 Series
Contents
Section Topic Page
Caution Statements  2
Series Overview 2.1 Overview 3
 2.2 Feature List 3

PC Set-up Software
     Standard   Optional
2.3 Part Number Format
Supply Voltage Range
4 = 200 ~ 440 VAC
Control Supply Voltage
C1 = 110-240 VAC & 380-440 VAC
C2 = 24 VAC / VDC
TMC7 --
Nominal kW Rating @ 400 VAC (< 30 kW AC53b 4-6:354)
(> 37 kW AC53b 4-6:594)
SPECIFICATIONS
TMC7 Series
Page 4
710-02887-00A
Specifications
3.1 Current Ratings
 AC53b 4-6:354
<1000 metres
AC53b 4-20:340
<1000 metres
 40oC 50oC 40oC 50oC
TMC7-007 18 A 17 A 17 A 15 A
TMC7-015 34 A 32 A 30 A 28 A
TMC7-018 42 A 40 A 36 A 33 A
TMC7-022 48 A 44 A 40 A 36 A
TMC7-030 60 A 55 A 49 A 45 A
 AC53b 4-6:354
<1000 metres
AC53b 4-20:340
<1000 metres
TMC7-037 75 A 68 A 65 A 59 A
TMC7-045 85 A 78 A 73 A 67 A
TMC7-055 100 A 100 A 96 A 87 A
TMC7-075 140 A 133 A 120 A 110 A
TMC7-090 170 A 157 A 142 A 130 A
TMC7-110 200 A 186 A 165 A 152 A
AC53b Utilisation Category Format
90 A: AC-53b 3.5-15 : 345
Starter Current Rating (amperes)
Start Current (multiple of FLC)
Start Time (seconds)
Off Time (seconds)
Starter Current Rating: The Full Load Current rating of the soft starter given the parameters detailed in the remaining sections of the
utilisation code.
Start Current: The maximum available start current given the parameters detailed in the remaining sections of the utilisation
code.
Start Time:  The maximum available start time given the parameters detailed in the remaining sections of the utilisation
code.
Off Time:  The minimum allowable time between the end of one start and the beginning of the next start given the
parameters detailed in the remaining sections of the utilisation code.
Contact your local supplier for ratings under operating conditions not covered by the above ratings charts.
SERIES OVERVIEW
Page 5
710-02887-00A  TMC7 Series
3.2 Dimensions & Weights
TMC7-007 ~ TMC7-030 (2.4kg)
98 (3.86) 165 (6.50)
82 (3.23)
C
23
(0.9)
23
(0.9)
Ready
Run
TOSHIBA INTERNATIONAL CORPORATION PTY LTD -  AUSTRALIA
SOFT STARTER
C1 R33 R34C2 R43 R44 02 01 A2 A1 A3
Motor
Thermistor

Parameter Number Parameter Value High Byte Parameter Value Low Byte
 0 Reserved Reserved
 1 Soft Starter Product Type Code (= 4)
Bits 7 to 3 only
TMC7 Software Version Number
 2 Trip Number TMC7 State
 3 Average current (high byte) Average current (low byte)
 4 Reserved Motor Temperature
5 to 15 Reserved Reserved
TMC7 Parameter Number 2 Low Byte is structured so that Bits 0 – 3 indicate TMC7 status and Bits 4 – 7 function as follows:
Value (decimal)
Bits 0 - 3
TMC7 Status
0 Unknown (Communication error between interface and TMC7)
1 Ready to start (Waiting)
2 Starting (TMC7 soft starting)
3 Running (TMC7 running and bypass contactors closed)
4 Stopping (TMC7 soft stopping)
5 Not Ready  (Restart delay)
6 Fault (TMC7 has tripped)
Bit Number Function
Bit 4 Set if positive phase rotation detected (Bit 6 must = 1)
Bit 5 Set if average current exceeds FLC setting
Bit 6 Set after first start once phase rotation has been confirmed
Bit 7 Set if a comms failure occurs between interface and TMC7
TMC7 Parameter Number 2 High Byte indicates the TMC7 trip number. Details are as follows:
Value (decimal) TMC7 Trip State
1 Excess Start Time
2 Motor Overload
3 Motor Thermistor
4 Current Imbalance
5 Supply Frequency
6 Phase Rotation
ACCESSORIES
TMC7 Series
Page 20
710-02887-00A
8 Power Circuit
15 Communication failure between interface and TMC7
16 Communication failure on Profibus network
255 No trip
5.5 DeviceNet Module  Part Number: TMC7-DNM-01
The DeviceNet Module can be used with the TMC7 to enable control and monitoring via a DeviceNet network.
Adjustment
Data transmitted from the Master is as follows:
BYTE BIT Function
0 0 = Stop command
1 = Start command
1 0 = Enable Start or Stop command
1 = Quick Stop (ie, coast to stop) and disable Start command
2 0 = Enable Start command
1 = Reset command and disable Start command
0
3 to 7 Reserved
1 0 to 7 Reserved
Data received by the Master is as follows:
BYTE BIT Function Value
0 Trip/fault 0 = no trip
1 = trip
1 Reserved
2 Running 1 0 = unknown, ready to start or trip
1 = starting, running or stopping
3 Reserved
4 Ready 0 = start or stop command not acceptable
1 = start or stop command acceptable
5 Control from net 1 (always = 1)
6 Reserved
0
7 At reference 1 = running (full voltage)
1 0 to 7 Status 0 = unknown
2 = not ready (restart delay)
3 = ready to start
4 = starting or running